

Botulinum Toxin

What is Botulinum Toxin?

Botulinum toxin is produced by bacteria which can be used in minute quantities to reduce stiffness or tone within individual muscles.

What is Botulinum toxin used for?

Botulinum toxin is used for the treatment of different types of Dystonia. Some of these include:

Blepharospasm: uncontrollable blinking and closure of the eyelids.

Hemifacial Spasm: a movement disorder causing one side of the face to contract.

Cervical Torticollis: (cervical dystonia) causing the head to tilt or twist to one side or backwards or forwards.

How does Botulinum toxin work?

The toxin acts on the junctions between the nerves and muscles preventing the release of one of the chemical messengers called acetylcholine from the nerve endings, which would normally cause the muscle to contract.

This results in a weakened muscle and helps to reduce some of the abnormal muscle contractions.

How long does it take to work and how often will I have the injections?

The toxin can take up to a week to take effect and on average lasts between 3-4 months, although it can last longer. Some patient may only need treatment every 6 months but on average patients have the injections every 3-4 months.

Can I have the injections more often than three months and what is the maximum dose I can have?

It is not recommended to have the injections any sooner than every three months.

The dosage varies depending on each patient's individual condition and can be altered according to the effect they have had or if any side effects are experienced.

Is there any reason for not being given botulinum toxin?

You should not be given botulinum toxin if you are having a baby, are breast feeding or have a known allergy to the drug.

How will the injections be given?

You will be assessed by a trained doctor or nurse before your injections, this is to assess if the injections helped your symptoms or whether you experienced any side effects.

The botulinum toxin will be injected into the affected muscle.

You must tell the doctor or nurse if you have experienced any of the following after your previous injections:

- You have had any breathing problems
- Flu like symptoms
- Skin rashes
- Swallowing problems
- Problems with your eyes closing
- The injections have not helped in any way
- You are on warfarin or any blood thinning medication.

Will I be able to drive or work straight after the injections?

You can drive or go back to work after the injections; most patients don't have any immediate side effects.

What will happen if I miss an injection or stop having the injections?

Nothing will happen if you stop or miss an injection other than your symptoms will return.

The effect of the toxin will wear off and the muscles will return to how they were before the treatment.

What are the side effects?

On rare occasions there have been complaints of flu like symptoms, such as headaches or tiredness.

When injections are carried out over the eye area this can cause eye dryness, double vision and bruising. Sometimes the eye may close completely or there may be asymmetry of the face.

When injections are carried out in neck muscles patients can sometimes experience swallowing difficulties and may need to eat a soft diet until swallowing becomes easier.

These symptoms are usually short lasting but please let the nurse or doctor know on your next appointment.

If you are concerned or your symptoms are becoming worse please visit you GP or contact the dystonia nurses below.

The nurses trained to treat patients are available by phone. If you have any concerns please contact Fleur Carey on [01444 441881](tel:01444441881) Ext. 5712

You may also want to contact the dystonia society:

www.dystonia.org.uk

Helpline: 02077 933658

2nd floor, 89 Albert Embankment, Vauxhall, London SE17TP

© Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust

Disclaimer

The information in this leaflet is for guidance purposes only and is in no way intended to replace professional clinical advice by a qualified practitioner.

Ref number: 566.2

Publication Date: December 2019

Review Date: December 2021

